
2025-2026 LOCOP FEE SCHEDULE 

 

Item  Description  Member  Due Date 

Annual Dues  
Assessment 

Royal Matron Per Capita and assessment of  $185 due 
to the Grand Court  

Royal Matron December 1st 

Annual Dues  Companion Guardians $75 Due to the Grand Court  Companion 
Guardian  

December 1st 

Annual Dues 
Assessment 

HPRGPM, Life Members, Deputies Per Capita, 
and an assessment of $150 due to the Grand 
Court  

*Special   

Members 

December 1st 

Annual Dues 
Assessment 

Seniors, Per Capita, and an assessment of $165 
due to the Grand Court  

*Special   

Members 

December 1st 

Late Annual Dues  Annual Returns due to the Grand Secretary by 
December 1st (including $100.00 late fee per court) 

Every   

Court 
December 2nd and 
afterwards 

Books Rituals $25 
Constitution $15 

Every   

Member 

  Upon Request 

GC Membership  $10 General Conference of Grand Courts if planning 
on being in attendance 

Every   

Member  

January 10th 

New Member 
Fee  

$125 Per Capita Due to the Grand Court  Every Member With   

Application  

Reinstatement The reinstatement fee is $50, and the application 
fee $25 for The Grand Court and $25 for the Local 
Court $50 (Deadline December 31, 2025) 

Every Member With   

Application  

Leadership 
Summit @ York 
Rite  

Grand Officers. Fee $75. Due October 15th  Grand Officers  October 15th 

Crowing 
Perfection 
Conference & 
25th Anniversary 

Top (7) must register for the conference. Fee 
$100.00. Due January 15th 

Top 7 January 15th 

Grand Session Top (7) must register for Grand Session. Fee 
$100.00. Due March 15th  

Top 7  March 15th 

Charter Fee  Fee for UD Courts is $300.00 Every   

UD Court 

With   

Application 

Queens Contest Minimum Fee for Queens Contest is $500.00.  Every   

Court 

  December 15th 

**The Per Capita and Grand Court Assessment is required and ensures the Grand Court can operate and meet its obligations. These funds 

support our administration, leadership development, and our commitments to Charity, Benevolence, Youth, Education, and Scholarships. 

Contributing reflects our shared commitment to the mission, our oath, and the continued success of our Jurisdiction. 


